ORIGINAL RESEARCH
published: 15 December 2015
doi: 10.3389/fmicb.2015.01335
Frontiers in Microbiology | www.frontiersin.org 1 December 2015 | Volume 6 | Article 1335
Edited by:
Matthew P. McCusker,
University College Dublin, Ireland
Reviewed by:

an antimicrobial peptide of Pediococcus acidilactici in sodium dodecyl
sulphate-polyacrylamide gel electrophoresis. J. Ind. Microbiol. 2, 319–322. doi:
10.1007/BF01569434
Clardy, J., Fischbach, M. A., and Walsh, C. T. (2006). New antibiotics
from bacterial natural products. Nat. Biotechnol. 24, 1541–1550. doi:
10.1038/nbt1266
CLSI (2012). Methods for Dilution Antimicrobial Susceptibility Tests for Bacteria
That Grow Aerobically; Approved Standard—Ninth Edition. CLSI document
M07-A9, Wayne, PA.
Dischinger, J., Josten, M., Szekat, C., Sahl, H. G., and Bierbaum, G. (2009).
Production of the novel two-peptide lantibiotic lichenicidin by Bacillus
licheniformis DSM 13. PLoS ONE 4:e6788. doi: 10.1371/journal.pone.0006788
Ehling-Schulz, M., Vukov, N., Schulz, A., Shaheen, R., Andersson, M., Märtlbauer,
E., et al. (2005). Identification and partial characterization of the nonribosomal
peptide synthetase gene responsible for cereulide production in emetic Bacillus
cereus. Appl. Environ. Microbiol. 71, 105–113. doi: 10.1128/AEM.71.1.105-
113.2005
Emmert, E. A., Klimowicz, A. K., Thomas, M. G., and Handelsman, J. (2004).
Genetics of zwittermicin A production by Bacillus cereus. Appl. Environ.
Microbiol. 70, 104–113. doi: 10.1128/AEM.70.1.104-113.2004
Faheem, F., Saeed, S., and Rasool, S. A. (2007). Studies on brevicin AF01:
a bacteriocin like inhibitory substance active against methicillin resistant
Staphylococcus aureus. Pak. J. Bot. 39, 1293–1302
French, G. L. (2006). Bactericidal agents in the treatment of MRSA infections–the

of the Maltacine complex- A family of cyclic peptide antibiotics from
Bacillus subtilis. J. Chromatogr. B 811, 243–251. doi: 10.1016/j.jchromb.2004.
09.008
Helmerhorst, E. J., Reijnders, I. M., van’t Hof, W., Veerman, E. C., and Nieuw
Amerongen, A. V. (1999). A critical comparison of the haemolytic and
fungicidal activities of cationic antimicrobial peptides. FEBS Lett. 449, 105–110.
doi: 10.1016/S0014-5793(99)00411-1
Hernández, D., Cardell, E., and Zárate, V. (2005)Antimicrobial activity of
lactic acid bacteria isolated from Tenerife cheese: initial characterization of
plantaricin TF711, a bacteriocin-like substance produced by Lactobacillus
plantarum TF711. J. Appl. Microbiol. 99, 77–84. doi: 10.1111/j.1365-
2672.2005.02576.x
Isnansetyo, A., and Kamei, Y. (2003). MC21-A, a bacterial antibiotic produced
by a new marine bacterium, Pseudomonas phenolica, now O-BC30T against
methicliin-resistant Staphyclococcus aureus. Antimicrob. Agents Chemother. 47,
480–488. doi: 10.1128/AAC.47.2.480-488.2003
Kayalvizhi, N., and Gunasekaran, P. (2010). Purification and characterization
of a novel broad-spectrum bacteriocin from Bacillus licheniformis MKU3.
Biotechnol. Bioprocess. Eng. 15, 365–370. doi: 10.1007/s12257-009-0164-2
Kessler, N., Schuhmann, H., Morneweg, S., Linne, U., and Marahiel, M. A. (2004).
The linear pentadecapeptide gramicidin is assembled by four multimodular
nonribosomal peptide synthetases that comprise 16 modules with 56 catalytic
domains. J. Biol. Chem. 279, 7413–7419. doi: 10.1074/jbc.M309658200
Laemmli, U. K., and Favre, M. (1973). Maturation of the head of bacteriophage T4.
I, 1973. DNA packaging events. J. Mol. Biol. 80, 575–599. doi: 10.1016/0022-
2836(73)90198-8
Leclère, V., Béchet, M., Adam, A., Guez, J. S., Wathelet, B., Ongena, M., et al.
(2005). Mycosubtilin overproduction by Bacillus subtilis BBG100 enhances the
organism’s antagonistic and biocontrol activities. Appl. Environ. Microb. 71,
4577–4584. doi: 10.1128/AEM.71.8.4577-4584.2005
Lee, K. H., Jun, K. D., Kim,W. S., and Paik, H. D. (2001). Partial characterization of
polyfermenticin SCD, a newly identified bacteriocin of Bacillus polyfermenticus.
Lett. Appl. Microbiol. 32, 146–151. doi: 10.1046/j.1472-765x.2001.00876.x
Neumann, B., Pospiech, A., and Schairer, H. U. (1992). Rapid isolation of
genomic DNA from gram-negative bacteria. Trends Genet. 8, 332–333. doi:
10.1016/0168-9525(92)90269-A
Paik, S. H., Chakicherla, A., and Hansen, J. N. (1998). Identification and
characterization of the structural and transporter genes for, and the
chemical and biological properties of, Sublancin 168, a novel lantibiotic
produced by Bacillus subtilis 168. J. Biol. Chem. 273, 23134–23142. doi:
10.1074/jbc.273.36.23134
Peschel, A. (2002). How do bacteria resist human antimicrobial peptides? Trends
Microbiol. 10, 179–186. doi: 10.1016/S0966-842X(02)02333-8
Peschel, A., and Collins, L. V. (2001). Staphylococcal resistance to antimicrobial
peptides of mammalian and bacterial origin. Peptides 22, 1651–1659. doi:
10.1016/S0196-9781(01)00500-9
Ramya, R., Chalasani, A., Lal, R., and Roy, U. (2014). A broad-spectrum

Saleem, F., Ahmad, S., Yaqoob, Z., and Rasool, S. A. (2009). Comparative study
of two bacteriocins produced by representative indigenous soil bacteria. Pak. J.
Pharm. Sci. 22, 252–258.
Shekh, R. M., and Roy, U. (2012). Biochemical characterization of an anti-
Candida factor produced by Enterococcus faecalis. BMC Microbiol. 12:132. doi:
10.1186/1471-2180-12-132
Shelburne, C. E., An, F. Y., Dholpe, V., Ramamoorthy, A., Lopatin, D. E., and
Lantz, M. S. (2007). The spectrum of antimicrobial activity of the bacteriocin
subtilosin A. J. Antimicrob. Chemother. 59, 297–300. doi: 10.1093/jac/dkl495
Stein, T. (2005). Bacillus subtilis antibiotics: structures, syntheses and specific
functions.Mol. Microbiol. 56, 845–857. doi: 10.1111/j.1365-2958.2005.04587.x
Tabarez, M. R., Jansen, R., Sylla, M., Lünsdorf, H., Häußler, S., Santosa, D. A., et al.
(2006). 7-O-Malonyl Macrolactin A, a newmacrolactin antibiotic from Bacillus
subtilis active against methicillin-resistant Staphylococcus aureus, vancomycin-
resistant enterococci, and a small-colony variant of Burkholderia cepacia.
Antimicrob. Agents Chemother. 5, 1701–1709. doi: 10.1128/AAC.50.5.1701-
1709.2006
Tabbene, O., Ben Slimene, I., Bouabdallah, F., Mangoni, M. L., Urdaci, M. C.,
and Limam, F. (2009). Production of Anti-Methicillin-Resistant Staphylococcus
Activity from Bacillus subtilis sp. Strain B38 Newly Isolated from Soil. Appl.